
Planning Committee
Monday 4 September 2017

6.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Kieron Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 23 August 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Monday 4 September 2017

6.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 19 July 2017. 

6. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
CHANGE OF USE, DEMOLITION AND ALTERATION OF PUBLIC 
HOUSES IN SOUTHWARK

7 - 97



Item No. Title Page No.

7. RELEASE OF £128,358.50 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER 
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PARK ON THE MANOR ESTATE

98 - 106

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 107 - 111

8.1. REAR OF ALBION PRIMARY SCHOOL, (SOUTHERN END) 
ALBION STREET, LONDON SE16 7JD

112 - 169

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  23 August 2017



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound j
[...]
proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485



1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 19 July 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 19 
July 2017 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Lucas Green

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Noakes, ward councillor, Cathedrals

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Sally Crew, Transport Policy Manager
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Sam Hepworth, Senior Transport Planner
Victoria Lewis, Team Leader
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager
Martin McKay, Team Leader, Design and Conservation
Bridin O’Connor, Group Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Mitchell. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 19 July 2017

meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2;
 Members’ pack relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations an 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6. LAND AT 18 BLACKFRIARS ROAD BOUNDED BY STAMFORD STREET, PARIS 
GARDENS AND CHRIST CHURCH GARDENS, LONDON SE1 8NY 

Planning application reference 16/AP/5239

Report: see pages 12 to 121 of the agenda and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of site to create four levels of basement and the erection of six buildings 
ranging from five to 53 storeys plus plant (heights ranging from 23.1m AOD - 183.5m 
AOD) to provide; office space (Class B1); 548 room hotel (Class C1); 288 residential units 
(Class C3); flexible retail uses (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4); restaurant (Class A3); music venue 
(Class D2); storage (Class B8); new landscaping and public realm; reconfigured vehicular 
and pedestrian access; associated works to public highway; ancillary servicing and plant; 
car parking and associated works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 

2



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 19 July 2017

asked questions of the officer.

The committee heard representations from objectors and asked questions of the objectors.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered the 
committee’s questions arising from their submission.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

Councillor David Noakes, ward member for Cathedrals, addressed the committee. 

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report and 
the addendum report, the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement 
and referral to the Mayor of London.

2. That it be confirmed that the environmental information has been taken into 
account as required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 2011.

3. That following issue of the decision the Director of Planning place a statement on 
the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 2011 which contains the 
information required by Regulation 21, and that for the purposes of Regulation 
24(1)(c) the main reasons and considerations on which the planning committee’s 
decision was based be set out as in the report.

4. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 are not met by 31 January 
2018, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 298 of the report.

6. VARCOE SERVICE STATION 1 VARCOE ROAD, LONDON SE16 3DG 

Planning application reference 16/AP/5235

Report: see pages 122 to 169 of the agenda and pages 4 to 7 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing building and development comprising a part six, part 7 and part 
eight storey building to accommodate 57 new affordable residential units (Use Class C3) 
and provision of flexible employment/retail space on ground floor (Use Class B1, A1-A3).

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 
asked questions of the officer.

The committee heard representations from objectors and asked questions of the objectors.

3



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 19 July 2017

The applicant addressed the committee and answered the committee’s questions arising 
from their submission.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

There were no local ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried:

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the completion of a section 106 
agreement, conditions set out in the report and addendum report and the following 
additional and amended conditions:

 That details of a revised acoustic report relating to the industrial estate be 
provided. If it is demonstrated that attenuation is required, the applicant will 
provide the council with details of acoustic measures to be undertaken.

 That condition 17 be amended to include screening of the roof terrace along 
the east side of the building as required.

2. That in the event that the section 106 agreement is not completed by 29 
September 2017, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 129 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.44pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 September 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Confirmation of Article 4 direction to withdraw the 
permitted development rights associated with the change 
of use, demolition and alteration of public houses in 
Southwark 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Planning Committee:

1. Authorises the confirmation of the Article 4 Directions (Appendix A) to withdraw the 
permitted development rights granted by the General Permitted Development Order 
2015 (as amended) for changes of use, demolition and alteration of public houses in 
Southwark in accordance with the methodology outlined in this report in relation to the 
public houses specified in Appendix C.

2. Notes the updated equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Directions (Appendix 
E).

3. Delegates to the director of planning the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 
Direction including compliance with the notification requirements under the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4. Public houses play an important role in the community and have unique historic 
characteristics which should be recognised as key social, cultural and heritage assets 
within local neighbourhoods. Nationally, the rate of pubic house closure has risen 
steadily. This increase has been exacerbated by a number of factors including the 
introduction of permitted development rights which allowed public houses to be 
changed to alternative uses or demolished.

5. The council completed an assessment of all public houses across the borough based 
on an analysis of licensing data and planning applications relating to public houses. 
There are currently 164 public houses open in Southwark today (excluding bars / other 
Use Class A4 drinking establishments).

6. In total the borough has lost a third of all public houses that were present in the 
borough ten years ago. Over the last ten years 79 public houses in the borough have 
closed down and 54 of these have subsequently been lost to demolition or change of 
use (see Appendix B). The council n
[...]
s which have an adverse impact on protected groups.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance (CE17/012)

92. This report is requesting the planning committee to authorise the confirmation of the 
Article 4 Directions (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted development rights granted 
by the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended) for changes of use, 
demolition and alteration of public houses in Southwark in accordance with the 
methodology outlined in this report in relation to the public houses specified in 
Appendix C. 

93. The report is also requesting the planning committee to note the equalities analysis of 
the proposed Article 4 Directions (Appendix E) and also delegate to the Director of 
Planning the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 Direction including compliance 
with the notification requirements under the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995. Full details and background is provided within 
the main body of the report.

94. The strategic director of finance and governance notes that the proposed directions 
may make the council liable for compensation claims but it is not possible to gauge the 
magnitude of such claims as circumstances vary. It is noted that any claim for 
compensation will be dealt through the council's official complaints procedure and 
sanctioned by the relevant cabinet member under the council’s constitution as 
reflected in the report.

95. It is also noted that any agreed claims for compensation would be contained within the 
existing departmental revenue budgets where possible before funding from councils 
reserves are requested.

96. Staffing and any other costs connected with this recommendation to be contained 
within existing departmental revenue budgets.

22



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Chief Executive's

Department
160 Tooley Street
London
SE1 2QH

Email: 
planningpolicy@southwark.gov.uk

Link: 
https://www.so
[...]
making the direction. 

Sign-
off 

Simon Bevan Position 
Director of 
Planning 

Date August 2017 

 

70



 3

Section 2: Brief description of policy/decision/business plan 

  

2.1 Brief description of policy/decision/business plan 

This equalities analysis report supports the report to Planning Committee on 4th 
September 2017 which requests confirmation of the immediate Draft Article 4 Direction 
introduced on 17th March 2017 to withdraw the permitted development rights granted by 
the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended) for changes of use, 
demolition and alteration of public houses in Southwark. 
 
Public houses play an important role in the community and have unique historic 
characteristics which should be recognised as key social, cultural and heritage assets 
within local neighbourhoods. Nationally, the rate of pubic house closure has risen 
steadily. This increase has been exacerbated by a number of factors including the 
introduction of permitted development rights which allowed public houses to be changed 
to alternative uses or demolished. 
 
The Council completed an assessment of all public houses across the borough based 
on an analysis of licensing data and planning applications relating to public houses. 
There are currently 164 public houses open in Southwark today (excluding bars / other 
Use Class A4 drinking establishments). 
 
In total the borough has lost a third of all public houses that were present in the borough 
ten years ago. Over the last ten years 79 public houses in the borough have closed 
down and 54 of these have subsequently been lost to demolition or change of use (see 
Appendix B). The council now have ten public houses which are designated as Assets 
of Community Value (ACVs) reflecting the aspiration from the local community to protect 
local public houses from redevelopment or change of use. 
 
A Local Planning Authority (LPA) may introduce an Article 4 Direction to remove 
permitted development rights 
[...]
greements to deliver 
improvements to the park on the Manor Estate

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

South Bermondsey 

From: Chief Executive

RECOMMENDATION

1. To authorise the release of £128,358.50 of Section 106 funding, from the below 
developments, to deliver improvements to the park on Manor Estate, as set out in 
paragraph 9.

Permission 
Ref

Account No Address Amount

07/AP/1304 334 Falcon Works, 262-302 Lynton 
Road, London, SE1 5DE £14,110.00

12/AP/1485 629 16-20 Roseberry Street , London 
SE16 3LZ £8,630.86

12/AP/3860 713 Estate Office, Avondale Square, 
London, SE1 5PD £35,269.06

12/AP/4049 676 27-29 Blue Anchor Lane, London, 
SE16 3UL £34,816.77

13/AP/1864 716 525-539 Old Kent Road, London, 
SE1 5XQ £35,531.81

TOTAL £128,358.50

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate the negative impacts caused by a 
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to 
achieve sustainable communities. In order to achieve this, the council enters into a 
legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning 
contributions and/or enters into various planning obligations.

3. A programme of works on the Manor Estate has supported healthier lifestyles and 
helped build communities, by providing new play opportunities and sports facilities, 
community gardens and food growing projects. Fencing and lighting projects have 
created safer environments and problem spaces prone to anti-social behaviour have 
been transformed with innovative ideas and designs. 

4. Many of these ideas have been proposed by local residents through our Community 
infrastructure projects list (CIPL) and Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) application 
processes. In June 2017, this project was suggested as an addition to the community 
infrastructure project list (CIPL), the old project bank, as was. Funding this by available 

96
Agenda Item 7

http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?GetDocument=%7b%7b%7b!
[...]


E3
a

CR
A

D
LE

 S
EA

TS
FL

AT
 S

EA
TS

IN
CL

U
SI

VE
 B

A
SK

ET
 S

EA
T

60
0m

m
 C

LE
A

N
 IM

PO
RT

ED
 T

O
PS

O
IL

60
0m

m
 C

LE
A

N
 IM

PO
RT

ED
 T

O
PS

O
IL

E3
a

60
0m

m
 C

LE
A

N
 IM

PO
RT

ED
 T

O
PS

O
IL

30
0m

m
 C

LE
A

N
 IM

PO
RT

ED
 T

O
PS

O
IL

EL
EC

TR
IC

IT
Y 

SU
B-

ST
AT

IO
N

Se
ct

io
n 

A

Se
ct

io
n 

B

Se
ct

io
n 

C
D

RA
FT

 F
O

R 
D

IS
CU

SS
IO

N

G
RA

SS
/P

ER
EN

N
IA

L 
G

A
RD

EN
 P

LA
N

TI
N

G

G
A

RD
EN

 W
IT

H
 C

LIM
BI

N
G

 P
LA

N
TS

TO
 S

U
B-

ST
AT

IO
N

 F
A

CA
D

ES

104



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
4 September 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
[...]
ND) ALBION STREET, 
LONDON SE16 7JD

Site
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3Appl. Type

Construction of a 6-storey building to provide 50 residential units (25 x social rented, 12 x intermediate and 13 x private), 
with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping and highway works.

Proposal

17-AP-1234Reg. No.

TP/250-58TP No.

RotherhitheWard

Victoria CrosbyOfficer

GRANT WITH UNILATERAL UNDERTAKINGRecommendation Item 8.1

109



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

REAR OF ALBION PRIMARY SCHOOL, (SOUTHERN END) ALBION 
STREET, LONDON SE16 7JD

110
Agenda Item 8.1



Item No. 
8.1

 

Classification: 
Open

Date:
4 September 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Council's own development 
Application 17/AP/1234 for: Council's own development - Reg. 3

Address: 
REAR OF ALBION PRIMARY SCHOOL, (SOUTHERN END) ALBION 
STREET, LONDON SE16 7JD

Proposal: 
Construction of a 6-storey building to provide 50 residential units (25 x 
social rented, 12 x intermediate and 13 x private), with associated car and 
cycle parking, landscaping and highway works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Rotherhithe

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 03/04/2017 Application Expiry Date 03/07/2017
Earliest Decision Date 16/08/2017

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 29 December 2017, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out under paragraph 164.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. This proposal forms part of Southwark Council’s home building programme where the 
ambition is to deliver 11,000 new council homes by 2043 and the first 1,500 
[...]
 Pump House Close London SE16 7HS 
20 Pump House Close London SE16 7HS 
35 Renforth Street London SE16 7JJ 
49 John Kennedy House Rotherhithe Old Road SE16 2QE 
5 Somerford Way Rotherhithe SE16 6QN 
54 Albion Estate Swan Road SE16 7DL 
56 Columbia Point Canada Estate SE16 7BG 
6 Clack Street London SE16 7JT 
6 Lynton Road SE1 5QR 
61 Albion Street London SE16 7JA 
70 Renforth Street London SE16 7JZ
43 Renforth Street London SE16 7JJ
49 Renforth Street London SE16 7JJ
53 Renforth Street London SE16 7JJ
57 Renforth Street London SE16 7JJ
101 Adams Gardens, Brunel Road, SE16 4SQ

 

157



APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Deborah Battiste
Southwark Council

Reg. Number 17/AP/1234

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
Recommendation Grant With Unilateral Undertaking Case 

Number
TP/250-58

Draft of Decision Notice

Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following 
development:

Construction of a 6-storey building to provide 50 residential units (25 x social rented, 12 x intermediate and 13 x 
private), with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping and highway works.

At: REAR OF ALBION PRIMARY SCHOOL, (SOUTHERN END) ALBION STREET, LONDON SE16 7JD

In accordance with application received on 25/03/2017    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 
Existing:
A2_P1000 P1 Albion Primary School Existing Location Plan
A2_P1001 P1 Albion Primary School Topographical Survey
A2_P2103 P1 Albion Primary School Existing West Elevation
A2_P1050 P1 Albion Primary School Existing South Elevation
A2_P1052 P1 Albion Primary School Existing North Elevation
Two Utility Survey drawings ref. 15469/T/01-01 (March 2016)

Proposed:
A1_P1100 P4 Albion Primary School Site Plan
A2_P1110 P4 Albion Primary School Ground Floor Plan
A2_
[...]
rds to comply with Non-Road Mobile Machinery (Emission of 
Gaseous and Particulate Pollutants) Regulations 1999 as amended & NRMM London emission 
standards http://nrmm.london/ 

 The Party Wall Act 1996 
 Relevant CIRIA practice notes, and 
 BRE practice notes.

167



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Adele Morris

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor James Barber (Reserve)
Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Lyons (Reserve)
Councillor Jamille Mohammed (Reserve)
Councillor Kieron Williams (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
By email
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Gerald Gohler

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: July 2017

1
4

1

1

1

10

26


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Confirmation of Article 4 direction to withdraw the permitted development rights associated with the change of use, demolition and alteration of public houses in Southwark
	Appendix A: Article 4 Directions
	Appendix B: Map of open and closed pubs in Southwark
	Appendix C: Schedule of pubs subject to the Article 4 Direction
	Cover page - Appendix C
	Appendix C open pubs
	Appendix C CLOSED REVISED
	LAURA REF_CLOSED PUBS


	Appendix D: Maps of public houses subject to the Article 4 Direction
	Appendix E: Equalities analysis
	Appendix F: Consultation report

	7 Release of £128,358.50 from S106 agreements to deliver improvements to the park on the Manor Estate
	Appendix 1: Design proposals

	8 Development Management
	Agenda items

	8.1 Rear of Albion Primary School, (southern end) Albion Street, London SE16 7JD
	Report: Rear of Albion Primary School, (southern end) Albion Street, London SE16 7JD
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 4 September 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 4 September 2017 at 6.00 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve) 
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Stephanie Cryan

Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 
Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team, Legal 
Services)
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications Team)
Pip Howson (Team Leader Transport policy)
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & Conservation)
Jack Ricketts (Development Management)
Victoria Crosby (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Lorraine Lauder and Michael Mitchell; 
and for lateness from Councillor Cleo Soanes. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Monday 4 September 2017

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 8.1 and;
 Members’ pack relating to item 8.1. 

The chair announced that item 7 - Release of £128,358.50 from S106 agreements to 
deliver improvements to the park on the Manor Estate – would be heard first. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair.

7. RELEASE OF £128,358.50 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER IMPROVEMENTS 
TO THE PARK ON THE MANOR ESTATE 

An officer introduced the report. A representative of the Manor Estate Tenants’ and 
Residents’ Association addressed the committee.  
 
The committee considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:
 

That the release of £128,358.50 of Section 106 funding, from the developments set 
out in the report, to deliver improvements to the park on Manor Estate, be 
authorised.

6. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CHANGE OF USE, DEMOLITION 
AND ALTERATION OF PUBLIC HOUSES IN SOUTHWARK 

At this point Councillor Cleo Soanes joined the meeting. 

An officer introduced the report.
 
Councillors considered the information in the report. 
 



3

Planning Committee - Monday 4 September 2017

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the confirmation of the Article 4 Directions (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 

development rights granted by the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as 
amended) for changes of use, demolition and alteration of public houses in Southwark 
in accordance with the methodology outlined in this report in relation to the public 
houses specified in Appendix C of the report be authorised. 

2. That the updated equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Directions (Appendix E of 
the report) be noted. 

3. That the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 Direction including compliance with 
the notification requirements under the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 be delegated to the director of planning.

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

8.1     REAR OF ALBION PRIMARY SCHOOL, (SOUTHERN END) ALBION STREET, 
    LONDON SE16 7JD 

Planning application reference 17/AP/1234 
 
Report: see pages 110 to 167 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Construction of a 6-storey building to provide 50 residential units (25 x social rented, 12 x 
intermediate and 13 x private), with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping and 
highway works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked no questions of the officer.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The committee did not ask questions of the 
objectors.   

The applicant and their agent addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee. 
 



4

Planning Committee - Monday 4 September 2017

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present and 
wished to speak.

Councillors Stephanie Cryan, Kath Whittam and Bill Williams addressed the meeting in 
their capacity as ward councillors, and answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report, 
and subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 

2. That in the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 29 December 2017, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out under paragraph 164 of the report.

Meeting ended at 7.05 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


